interreg-iFACsC H |
Bulgaria - Serbia DECISION

JOINT MONITORING COMMITTEE

under Interreg-IPA CBC Bulgaria - Serbia Programme
Written procedure No. 48, initiated on 16 November 2020

___--,1.)Description:rw—w’FheWritten“pmcedUreprroval of the request for contract modification of

for BULGARIA: fq(s‘;gRBlA: /

------

Ms DENITSA NIKOLOVA Mr MIHAJILO DASIG " ——

project CB007.2.22.022 “Be Hero” under INTERREG — |PA CBC Bulgaria —
Serbia Programme 2014-2020, with Lead partner (LP) - “Center for
Educational Initiatives”, Project Partner 2 (PP2) - "Future" Association and
Project partner 3 (PP3) - “European Movement in Serbia — Leskovac’ was
initiated by the Co-chairperson of the Joint Monitoring Committee (JMC) from
Bulgarian side.

The modification is related to a change in the partnership and amendment of
the partnership’ budget. The LP withdrew from the project and its activities
and responsibilites will be taken by PP2 "Future" Association. As a
consequence, the budget of the new LP "Future” Association is increased
from EUR 32 713,16 to EUR 73 239,42. Additionally, the total project budget
is reduced with EUR 693.32 - from EUR 116 340.10 to EUR 115 646.73 due
to revised budget-tines BL 1, BL 2, BL3.

The Managing Authority considers that the proposed change is acceptable
and justified, and in accordance with the provisions for contract modification.

The official letter No. 99-00-2-493/13.11.2020 with the request for contract
madification was sent to the JMC members via the Management Information
System of the Programme, for review and approval and via e-mail (because
of temporary technical issues of MIS). '

The JMC members were given 3 working days to send their approval or
comments on the request for contract modification. Only opinions of approval
were received.

2. Decisions: JMC approves the modification of project CB007.2.22.022 “Be Hero”, the

change of PP2 to LP, as well as the budget increase of the new LP "Future"
Association from EUR 32 713,16 to EUR 73 239,42 and the reduction of the
total project budget from EUR 116 340.10 to EUR 115 646.73.

The hereby Decision enters into force on 20 November 2020 - the date
following the deadline for submission of objections / additional proposals from
\ the JMC members.

Annex 8 Request for contract modification of project No. 1/ 14.09.2020

(s2)

— Deputy Minister of Assistant Minister of

E e

" s

it

Regional Development and Public Works
Co-chairperson of the JMC

Ministry of European Integration
Head of the National Authority
Co-chairperson of the JMC

Coordinated with:



